An Ordinance establishing the Beautification and Health Commission of the City of Bloomington, determining districts and providing regulations therefor.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. There is hereby established The Bloomington Beautification and Health Commission.

SECTION 2. The Bloomington Beautification and Health Commission shall consist of thirteen (13) members who shall serve without compensation.

(a) It shall consist of the following ex-officia members: Street Superintendent, Secretary of the Plan Commission, President of the Bloomington Board of Health, the Health Officer, and the Chairman of the Park and Recreation Committee of the Common Council. In addition, there shall be seven (7) district members and a chairman, who shall be appointed by and subject to removal by the Mayor of the City of Bloomington. All members shall be voting members.

(b) The seven (7) districts shall be made up of the following areas of the City of Bloomington:

DISTRICT NO. 1. The area north of Third Street, west of Walnut Street, nor to the City limits, and west to the City limits.

DISTRICT NO. 2. The area east of Walnut Street, west of Fee Lane, north of Tenth Street, and north to the city limits.

DISTRICT NO. 3. The area bounded by Walnut Street on the west, Tenth Street on the north, Third Street east to Indiana Avenue, north on Indiana Avenue to Seventh Street, east on Seventh Street to Woodlawn Avenue, and north on Woodlawn Avenue to Tenth Street.

DISTRICT NO. 4. That area bounded as follows, to-wit: Commencing at the intersection of Third Street and Indiana Avenue, north to Seventh Street, east to Woodlawn Avenue, north to Tenth Street, east on Tenth Street to Fee Lane, thence North on Fee Lane to the city limits, and bounded on the east by the city limits and on the southby Third Street.

DISTRICT NO. 5. That area bounded on the north by Third Street, and on the east by Walnut Street, and on the south and west by the City limits.

DISTRICT NO. 6. The area bounded on the west by Walnut Street, on the north by Third Street, on the east by Woodlawn Avenue, and on the south by the city limits.

DISTRICY NO. 7. That area bounded on the north by Third Street, on the west by Woodlawn Avenue, and on the south and east by the City limits.

(c) Each district member shallbe a resident of the district from which he is appointed.

(d) Each district representative shall appoint a district committee consisting of twelwve (12) persons who are residents of that district. The district representative will hold district meetings and shall be the chairman thereof. The initial district meeting shall be held within thirty (30) dyas after the appointment by the Mayor, and thereafter district meetings shall be held as determined by the chairman of the district. Each district member shall represent his district at all meetings which will be held monthly at the time and place as established by the Commission.

(e) It shall be the duty of the Beautification and Health Commission to coordinate beautification and health activities, to carry on educational activities in beautification and health matters, to supervise the preparation and publication of beautification and health reports, and to receive complaints having to do with beautification and health matters, and to recommend to the Health Department, the Common Council and other city officials, ways and means of improving health conditions and beautifying the City of Bloomington, and for the administration and enforcement of health, sanitation and beautification regulations.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this <u>5th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 1960.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

ATTEST: <u>S/ Mary Alice Dunlap</u> Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 1960, at the hour of <u>7:55</u> o'clock <u>P</u>.M.

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 1960, at the hour of <u>7:55</u> o'clock <u>P</u>.M.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor